

No. 19-1241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

EVE KLINDERA REED
JEREMY J. BROGGI
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc.*

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
JACOB T. SPENCER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

hwalker@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner National
Association of Broadcasters*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. The Third Circuit Has Persistently Rejected The Competition Analysis Mandated By Congress And Replaced It With Its Own Atextual Policy Concerns About Ownership Diversity	3
A. The Third Circuit Panel’s Decision Conflicts With Section 202(h)	3
B. The Question Presented Is Properly Before This Court.....	6
II. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	6
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Howard Stirk Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 14-1090 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 24, 2015).....	11
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	7
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	7
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	7
28 U.S.C. § 2343	11
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202, 110 Stat. 56, 111-12 (1996).....	8
Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 629, 118 Stat. 3, 99-100 (2004).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review</i> , NPRM, 33 FCC Rcd. 12111 (2018).....	5
